

**CASE NOS. 18-1778, 18-1813, 18-1867, and 18-1976  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

THE PARENT/PROFESSIONAL )  
ADVOCACY LEAGUE; DISABILITY LAW )  
CENTER, INC.; M. W., a minor, by his )  
parents, L.N. and A.N., on behalf of himself )  
and other similarly situated students )  
*Plaintiffs - Appellants/Cross-Appellees* )

S. S., a minor, by his mother, S.Y., on behalf )  
of himself and other similarly situated )  
students )  
*Plaintiff* )

v. )

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, )  
MASSACHUSETTS; SPRINGFIELD )  
PUBLIC SCHOOLS )  
*Defendants - Appellees/Cross-Appellants* )

DOMENIC SARNO, in his official capacity )  
as Mayor of City of Springfield; )  
SUPERINTENDENT DANIEL J. )  
WARWICK, in his official capacity as )  
Superintendent of Springfield Public Schools )  
*Defendants.* )

On Appeal from a Judgment  
and Orders of the United  
States District Court for the  
District of Massachusetts

**OPPOSITION / REPLY BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLEES / APPELLANTS**

Jeff Goldman  
**MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP**  
1 Federal Street  
Boston, MA 02110  
(617) 951-8000

Alison Barkoff  
**CENTER FOR  
PUBLIC  
REPRESENTATION**  
22 Green Street  
Northampton, MA 01060  
(413) 586-6024

Ira Burnim  
**BAZELON CENTER  
FOR MENTAL  
HEALTH LAW**  
1101 15th Street, N.W.,  
Suite 1212  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 467-5730

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| I. CROSS-APPELLEES’ STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....  | 1           |
| II. CROSS-APPELLEES’ STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 2           |
| III. CROSS-APPELLEES’ SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....  | 8           |
| IV. CROSS-APPELLEES’ ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION.....  | 11          |
| A. DLC and PPAL Have Standing.....  | 11          |
| 1. DLC Has Statutory Standing to Sue on Behalf of<br>Springfield Children with Mental Health Disabilities .....               | 11          |
| a. Congress Acted Constitutionally in Appointing<br>DLC to Sue on Behalf of Children with Mental<br>Health Disabilities ..... | 12          |
| b. DLC Sufficiently Alleged that Public Day School<br>Students Have Been Injured .....  | 15          |
| 2. DLC Has Associational Standing as Well .....   | 17          |
| a. Precedent Supports DLC’s Associational Standing .....  | 17          |
| b. DLC Has Sufficient “Indicia of Membership.” .....  | 21          |
| c. Individual Participation Is Not Required Here .....  | 22          |
| 3. Springfield Cannot Promulgate New Bars to Standing .....   | 23          |
| a. The Presence of an Individual Plaintiff Does Not<br>Defeat Associational Standing.....                                     | 23          |
| b. Exhaustion Is Not a Standing Issue .....   | 25          |
| 4. PPAL Also Has Associational Standing.....  | 26          |
| B. The District Court Acted Within its Discretion in Allowing<br>M.W.’s Intervention .....                                    | 27          |
| 1. M.W. Was Not Required to Exhaust Before Intervening.....   | 27          |
| 2. M.W.’s Adequacy as a Class Representative Is Both<br>Sufficient and Irrelevant .....                                       | 28          |
| 3. The Case Was Not Moot or Non-Justiciable When M.W.<br>Intervened.....  | 29          |
| V. APPELLANTS’ ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....  | 31          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| A. The District Court Misconstrued the IDEA Exhaustion Rule .....   | 31          |
| 1. Under Fry, § 1415(l) Does Not Apply Here .....   | 31          |
| a. Springfield Does Not Get to Re-Write the<br>Complaint .....  | 32          |
| b. This Court Should Reject Springfield’s Attempts<br>To Use the IDEA as a Limit on the ADA .....                               | 34          |
| 2. Exhaustion Was Excused Under the Futility Doctrine .....   | 37          |
| 3. At a Minimum, the IDEA Exhaustion Rule Does Not<br>Require Multiple Attempts to Exhaust the Same Claims .....                | 40          |
| a. The District Court’s Assertion that Every Class<br>Member Must Separately Exhaust the IDEA<br>Process Was Flatly Wrong ..... | 40          |
| b. DLC and PPAL Were Not Required to Exhaust .....  | 41          |
| c. The PAIMI Statute Offers No Grounds for<br>Affirmance .....  | 41          |
| B. The Denial of Class Certification Should Be Reversed .....   | 42          |
| 1. Plaintiffs Established Common Questions of Law and<br>Fact .....   | 42          |
| 2. Evidence of Commonality (Which the District Court Did<br>Not and Could Not Exclude) Was Overwhelming .....                   | 47          |
| 3. Typicality and Adequacy Were Satisfied .....   | 48          |
| 4. The Injunctive Relief Demanded Will Be Final And<br>Appropriate For Class As Whole .....                                     | 50          |
| VI. CONCLUSION.....   | 52          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |                |
| <i>Access 4 All, Inc. v. Trump Int’l Hotel &amp; Tower Condo.</i> ,<br>458 F. Supp. 2d 160 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....   | 24             |
| <i>Advocacy Ctr. for Elderly &amp; Disabled v. La. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hosps.</i> ,<br>731 F. Supp. 2d 583 (E.D. La. 2010).....                              | 18, 19         |
| <i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 405 (1975).....  | 40, 50         |
| <i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 455 (2013).....  | 45             |
| <i>Andrews v. Bechtel Power Corp.</i> ,<br>780 F.2d 124 (1st Cir. 1985).....   | 49             |
| <i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgeons, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> ,<br>627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010) .....   | 23             |
| <i>Ass’n for Retarded Citizens of Dallas v. Dallas Cty. Mental Health &amp; Mental Retardation Ctr. Bd. Of Trustees</i> ,<br>19 F. 3d 241 (5th Cir 1994) ..... | 19             |
| <i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> ,<br>361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004) .....  | 22             |
| <i>Bernstein v. Pataki</i> ,<br>233 F. App’x 21 (2d Cir. 2007) .....   | 12, 18         |
| <i>Beth V. by Yvonne V. v. Carroll</i> ,<br>87 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 1996) .....  | 39             |
| <i>Birmingham Steel Corp. v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> ,<br>353 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2003) .....  | 29             |
| <i>Camel Hair &amp; Cashmere Inst. of Am., Inc. v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 799 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1986) .....   | 23             |

*Chi. Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Bd of Educ. of Chi.*,  
797 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2015) .....43, 51

*Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs, Dep’t of Labor v. Newport  
News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.*,  
514 U.S. 122 (1995)..... 13

*Disability Advocates, Inc. v. Paterson*,  
598 F. Supp. 2d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....20

*Disability Rights Wisconsin, Inc. v. Walworth Cty. Bd. of Supervisors*,  
522 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 17

*DL v. District of Columbia*,  
860 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....28, 44, 45, 46

*Doe by Gonzales v. Maher*,  
793 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1986) .....39

*Doe v. Stincer*,  
175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 18, 21

*Dunn v. Dunn*,  
219 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (M.D. Ala. 2016).....24, 25

*Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1*,  
137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....33

*Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.*,  
424 U.S. 747 (1976).....40, 50

*Frazier v. Fairhaven Sch. Comm.*,  
122 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Mass. 2000),  
*aff’d*, 276 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2002) .....40

*Frazier v. Fairhaven Sch. Comm.*,  
276 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2002).....39

*Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.*,  
788 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2015) .....34

*Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools*,  
137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....passim

*Garcia v. E.J. Amusements of N.H.*,  
 No. 13-12536, 2015 WL 1623837 (D. Mass. Apr. 13, 2015) .....49

*Gen. Tel. Co. of the Nw. v. Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n*,  
 446 U.S. 318 (1980)..... 14

*Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon*,  
 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....49

*Glob. NAPs, Inc. v. Verizon New England Inc.*,  
 603 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 15, 25

*Gonzalez v. Martinez*,  
 756 F. Supp. 1533 (S.D. Fla. 1991).....25

*Guckenberger v. Bos. Univ.*,  
 957 F. Supp. 306 (D. Mass. 1997).....24

*Gustavsen v. Alcon Labs., Inc.*,  
 903 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018).....16

*Hochendoner v. Genzyme Corp.*,  
 823 F.3d 724 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 15, 16

*Hosp. Council of W. Pa. v. City of Pittsburgh*,  
 949 F.2d 83 (3d Cir. 1991) .....23

*Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission*,  
 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....17

*In re Brewer*,  
 863 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....29

*Ind. Prot. & Advocacy Servs. Comm’n v. Comm’r, Ind. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
 642 F. Supp. 2d 872 (S.D. Ind. 2009).....*passim*

*Ind. Prot. & Advocacy Servs. v. Ind. Family & Soc. Servs. Admin.*,  
 603 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2010) (*en banc*)..... 12

*J.S., III by & through J.S. Jr. v. Houst. Cty. Bd. of Educ.*,  
 877 F.3d 979 (11th Cir. 2017) .....36

*Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Sch.*,  
668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012) .....45, 50

*Joseph S. v. Hogan*,  
561 F. Supp.2d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....25

*K.W. ex rel. D.W. v. Armstrong*,  
298 F.R.D. 479 (D. Idaho 2014),  
*aff'd*, 789 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2015).....46

*Kenneth R. ex rel. Tri-County CAP, Inc./GS v. Hassan*,  
293 F.R.D. 254 (D.N.H. 2013) .....44, 51

*Lacy v. Cook Cty., Ill.*,  
897 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018) .....46

*Laflamme v. New Horizons, Inc.*,  
605 F. Supp. 2d 378 (D. Conn. 2009).....20

*Lane v. Kitzhaber*,  
283 F.R.D. 587 (D. Or. 2012).....44

*Love v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
865 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2017) .....44

*McDonald v. United Air Lines, Inc.*,  
587 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1978) .....28

*Mental Hygiene Legal Service v. Cuomo*,  
13 F. Supp. 3d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2014),  
*aff'd*, 609 F. App'x 693 (2d Cir. 2015).....18

*Mich. Prot. & Advocacy Serv., Inc. v. Babin*,  
799 F. Supp. 695 (E.D. Mich. 1992) .....19

*Mo. Prot. & Advocacy Servs., Inc. v. Carnahan*,  
499 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2007) .....20

*Mrs. W. v. Tirozzi*,  
832 F.2d 748 (2d Cir. 1987) .....39

*N.J. Prot. & Advocacy, Inc. v Davy*,  
No. 05-1784-SRC, 2005 WL 2416962 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2005).....18

*Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of CA v. Uber Techs, Inc.*,  
 103 F. Supp. 3d 1073 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....24

*Nulankeyutmonen Nkihtaqmikon v. Impson*,  
 503 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2007).....25

*O.B. v. Norwood*,  
 170 F. Supp. 3d 1186 (N.D. Ill.),  
*aff’d*, 838 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2016).....46

*Odle v. Flores*,  
 705 F. App’x 283 (5th Cir. 2017).....30

*Olmstead v L.C. ex rel. Zimring*,  
 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....36, 44

*Or. Advocacy Ctr. v. Mink*,  
 322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003) .....18, 22

*Pa. Psychiatric Soc’y v. Green Spring Health Servs, Inc.*,  
 280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002) .....22

*Parsons v. Ryan*,  
 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014) .....44

*Retired Chi. Police Ass’n v. City of Chicago*,  
 7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993) .....23

*Risinger v. Concannon*,  
 117 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D. Me. 2000).....18, 19

*Rolland v. Celluci*,  
 52 F. Supp. 2d 231 (D. Mass. 1999).....24

*Sophie G. by & through Kelly G. v. Wilson Cty. Sch.*,  
 742 F. App’x 73 (6th Cir. 2018).....35

*State of Conn. Office of Prot. & Advocacy v. Conn.*,  
 706 F. Supp. 2d 266 (D. Conn. 2010).....24

*Steward v. Abbott*,  
 189 F. Supp. 3d 620 (W.D. Tex. 2016) .....24



*Steward v. Janek*,  
 315 F.R.D. 472 (W.D. Tex. 2016) .....44, 51

*T.M. ex rel. A.M. v. Cornwall Cent. Sch. Dist.*,  
 752 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014) .....35

*United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald*,  
 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....27, 30, 40, 50

*Univ. Legal Servs., Inc. v. St. Elizabeths Hosp.*,  
 No. Civ. 105CV00585TFH, 2005 WL 3275915  
 (D.D.C. July 22, 2005)..... 18

*Unzueta v. Schalansky*,  
 No. 99-4162-RDR, 2002 WL 1334854 (D. Kan. May 23, 2002)..... 18

*Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens*,  
 529 U.S. 765 (2000)..... 13

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....22

*Wellman v. Butler Area Sch. Dist.*,  
 877 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2017) .....36

*Wilburn v. Nelson*,  
 3:17 cv 331, 2018 WL 5961724 (N.D. Ind. Nov. 13, 2018) .....46

*Wilson v. Thomas*,  
 43 F. Supp. 3d 628 (E.D.N.C. 2014) ..... 18

*Xlear, Inc. v. Focus Nutrition LLC*,  
 893 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2018) .....30

*Yates v. Collier*,  
 868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017) .....44

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 15c ..... 14

20 U.S.C. § 1400 *et seq.*.....6

29 U.S.C. § 794e ..... 11

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....14  
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1) .....14  
42 U.S.C. § 3616a(a)(1) .....14  
42 U.S.C. §§ 10801 *et seq.*, 10804, 10805 .....*passim*  
42 U.S.C. §§ 15043 *et seq.*.....11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17 .....14  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....5, 6, 14, 29, 49, 50  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....29
